
 
 
 E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

26 December 2023 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 

Overview and scrutiny of: 
Corporate Resources  

Planning  
Estates, Assets and Parking  

Sport, Recreation and Resorts 
 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held on Tuesday, 9th 
January, 2024 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Forde House Offices, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Sanders (Chair), Buscombe (Vice-Chair), Bullivant, Hall, Hayes, Henderson, 
C Parker, P Parker, Parrott, Peart, Purser, Rollason and Swain 
 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are confidential or 
exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
4. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions. A maximum period of 15 minutes will be 

allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per questioner. The deadline for 
questions is no later than three working days before the date of the meeting. 
  

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

5. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chair of the Committee subject to 

procedural rules. The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working 
days before the meeting. 
  

6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming issues anticipated to be considered by the Executive over the 

next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.  
  

7. Work Programme  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To review the Committee’s work programme  

  
8. Feedback on Task and Finish Groups  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 To consider the interim report of the medium term financial plan task and finish 

group. This was deferred at the last meeting of the committee on 12 December 
2023 to enable it to be considered in conjunction with the2024/25 budget proposals.  
  

9. Initial Financial plan Proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27  (Pages 25 - 90) 
 To consider the attached reports  

  
10. Executive Member biannual updates   
 To receive updates from 

• The Executive Member for corporate services - Cllr Keeling  
• The Executive Member for planning  - Cllr Taylor  

  
11. Exclusion of the press and public   
 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 

public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do so, 
the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 
TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Sanders (Chair), Buscombe (Vice-Chair), Bullivant, Hall, Hayes, Henderson, 
C Parker, P Parker, Parrott, Peart, Rollason and Swain 
 

 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Keeling, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, G Taylor, Thorne and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Purser 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Tom Phillips, Assets Manager 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
 

  
38.   CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
A standard agenda item would be added to future committee agendas from May 
2024 entitled “outside organisation updates by the council’s nominated Councillor 
representatives.” This would enable the nominees to report on any meetings they 
have attended since the last meeting of the committee, the role they play in 
promoting the Council's agenda and communicating partnership discussions. 
  

39.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker, seconded by Councillor Buscombe and  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  

40.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None.  
  

41.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

3

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (12.12.2023) 

 
2 

 

 
None  
  

42.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

43.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered over the next few 
months was noted, and consideration was given to whether any items were to be 
requested to come forward to the Committee prior to being considered by the 
Executive.  There were no requests for items to come forward to the Committee.  
  

44.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda showing issues to be 
considered by the Committee over the next few months was noted. 
  

45.   CALL-IN UPDATE ON FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND  
 
Consideration was given to Councillor Bullivant’s call in of Executive decision 
Minute 77/10/2023 made at the October 31st Executive Meeting on the future high 
street fund, supported by Councillors Atkins, Peart, Purser, Rogers, Smith, Thorne  
 
The call-in was made for the following reasons:  
1. The decisions made exceeds the powers delegated by the council’s financial 
regulations. 
 2. The use of funds do not represent good value given the risks identifi
[...]
were circulated at the meeting.  
 
During consideration of the call-in question were asked of the Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Place and Commercial Services, Assets Manager, Head of Corporate 
Services, Executive Member for corporate services, the Leader of the Council and 
Councillor Bullivant.   
 
The meeting adjourned following conclusions of questions of the Executive Member 
for corporate services and prior to questions being asked of the Leader of the 
Council, and again at this juncture at the conclusion of questions and debate.  
 
Following the call-in process and debate which can be viewed at Agenda for 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 on Tuesday, 12th December, 2023, 10.00 am - 
Teignbridge District Council  the Chair advised that the Committee  
 
• Acknowledges the need for officers, senior leadership team, the Executive and 

Members to work together to avoid unexpected decisions and to thoroughly 
follow procedures.  

• Acknowledges Councillor Bullivant’s request for a special Council meeting but 
due to statutory requirement the earliest Council meting that can be held is that 
scheduled on 16 January 2024.  

• Considered it imperative to proceed to achieve the best outcome for Newton 
Abbot and Teignbridge and as the matter is of significance importance for the 
whole District the matter should be referred to Council at its next meeting on 16 
January 2024.  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Peart, that option c of section 8(b) of the Constitution 
proceed, that the matter be referred to the full Council as it is considered a matter 
of significant importance for the whole district.  
 
This was seconded by Councillor Hall and carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  That the call-in be referred to full council as it is a matter of significant 
importance for the whole district.  

5

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3262&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3262&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3262&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (12.12.2023) 

 
4 

 

  
46.   BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY-COUNCIL TAX 

REDUCTION SCHEME  
 
This would be reviewed by the medium term financial plan task and finish group 
and would come to overview and scrutiny at a later date. 
  

47.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE DEPUTY LEADER CORPORATE 
RESOURCES IT EW  
 
The Executive update by Cllr keeling was deferred to the next meeting given time 
restraints for the meeting. 
  

48.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
Consideration was given to the agenda reports.  
 
• Rent subsidy/Community Interest Company (CIC) - Councillor Hall presented the 

agenda report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor C Parker, seconded by Councillor Buscombe and  
 
RESOLVED   The Committee RECOMMENDS to Executive that: 

1) The Rent Subsidy for TDC owned Commercial Property (Conditions of 
Funding) Policy updated in November 2023 for implementation from April 
2024 be approved as set out in Appendix B) to the agenda report.  

2) The Buckland Centre (as part of the Newton Abbot CIC) can reapply under 
the terms of the updated policy (above) for further rent subsidy, subject to a 
new lease being in place. 

 
• Medium Term Financial Plan- Councillor Thorne presented the agenda report.  
 

It was agreed that consideration of the agenda report be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Committee and considered in conjunction with the budget papers.  
 

• Car Parking - Councillor Peart presented the agenda report.  
 
RESOLVED  The update report be noted.  
 

  
49.   COUNCIL STRATEGY Q2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Committee noted the report and the actions being taken to rectify performance 
issues detailed in the Appendix.  
 

6



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (12.12.2023) 

 
5 

 

Councillors were requested to submit any questions they may have on the paper to 
Democratic Serv
[...]
and Scrutiny 1 & 2  
Tuesday 12 December 2023 
  

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Task & Finish Group - Interim 
Report 1  

Purpose of Report 
To provide recommendations from the MTFP Task and Finish Group.  The nature of 
the work of this group is that a number of reports will be produced as the work 
progresses. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDS to Executive that: 

1. It was agreed in principle to support the maximum Council Tax increase.   
2. Reserves: 

I. Funding Reserves should be used to support the revenue budget only as a 
last resort when all other avenues have been explored 

II. To reduce the financial gap in future years, a proportion of funding 
resources should be directed to reduce the pension fund deficit  

III. In principle aim to increase the level of General Reserves from £2.3m to 
£2.4m 

IV. In terms of the funding reserve (being used to ‘balance the books’) it was 
agreed that the absolute minimum level of this in future years should be 
£3m but the Council should aim for £5m which will enable the capital 
programme and other schemes to go ahead. 

3. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Task & Finish Group, in recognising 
the financial challenges the council faces, recommends that O&S Committee 
and Executive and Council rejects any proposal coming forward that has a net 
cost to the council.  All proposals must be balanced or exceeded by identified 
savings without using those listed in the M25 programme or further use of 
earmarked (funding) reserves. 

 
Report Author 
 
Cllr Bill Thorne, Chair of the Task and Finish Group and Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer  
 
Executive Member 
Cllr Richard Keeling 
Deputy Leader of the Council, and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
 
Appendices 

A) Terms of Reference agreed for the Task Group 
B) Workstream Table with Time-frames 

13

Agenda Item 8

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

 Committee Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2  
 Date of meeting 12 December 2023 

C) Council Finan
[...]
uring that 
any proposal agreed by Executive and/or Council that had a net cost had identified a 
source of funding and did not create a burden on the general reserves balance. The 
following statement was sent to members of the Executive (copied to the Senior 
Leadership Team) on 2 November 2023 and is included as recommendation 3. 
 
‘The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Task & Finish Group in recognising the 
financial challenges the council faces, recommends that O&S Committee and 
Executive and Council rejects any proposal coming forward that has a net cost to the 
council.  All proposals must be balanced or exceeded by identified savings without 
using those listed in the M25 programme or further use of earmarked reserves’ 
 
The list of proposals in Appendix 8 of the Councils Financial Plan 2023-2028 were 
combined with the areas for review outlined in the TOR and presented into a Table 
(Appendix 1) for the group to develop the workstreams and timeframes.  The areas 
identified as a priority with a timescale for delivery of October – December 2023 
were considered and the outcomes are contained within this interim report as 
recommendations. 
 
Members had the opportunity to attend a Training session ‘Council Finance & 
Budget Setting and Scrutiny’ delivered by Ian Parry from the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny (CfGS) on 24 October 2023.  The Programme content and learning 
outcomes are attached as Appendix B). 
 
Other areas of work are ongoing with those identified with a 6 – 12 month timescale 
are being addressed next.  The Workstream Table will become the driver for the 
areas of review and will be supplemented as appropriate when other ideas are 
brought forward by the group.  It may be that some areas will be more appropriately 
addressed by other Task & Finish Groups but where they could have an impact on 
the financial position of the Council feedback from this group will be offered. 
 
Examples of areas of work that are currently in train or recent ideas that could be 
included in a future report(s): 

o Analysis of Fees & Charges in the context of developing a 3 year strategy 
(including major income sources e.g. car-parking) 

o Review of Statutory and Discretionary activities 
o Exploration of other savings ideas (in addition to Modern 25 Agenda and 

arising from the ‘Blue-sky thinking’ document being compiled by members of 
the group) 

o Reviewing service arrangements with Towns and Parish Councils 
o Benchmarking costs of services 
o Review of policy granting 100% Council Tax relief (2025/26 onwards) 
o Review pension scheme arrangements 

 

15



 

 Committee Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2  
 Date of meeting 12 December 2023 

Regard will be given to any additional advice contained in the recent LGA report by 
Chris West although it is clear that it endorses the approach being taken by the 
Council and is supportive of the direction of travel. 
 
A statement will be given to the Asset Review Task & Finish Group (not yet formed 
as it is a Priority 2) making it clear that this group would like them to consider best 
value particularly in terms of finance to enhance capital receipts, thereby reducing 
the impact of borrowing costs on the revenue budget. 
 
3. Recommendations of the group  
The Committee RECOMMENDS to Executive that: 

1. It was agreed in principle to support the maximum Council Tax increase.   
2. Reserves: 

i. Funding Reserves should be used to support the revenue budget only as a 
last resort when all other avenues have been explored 
ii. To reduce the financial gap in future years, a proportion of funding 
resources should be directed to reduce the pension fund deficit  
iii. In principle aim to increase the level of General Reserves from £2.3m to 
£2.4m 
iv. In terms of the funding reserve (being used to ‘balance the books’) it was 
agreed that the absolute minimum level of this in future years should be £3m 
but the Council should aim for £5m which will enable the capital programme 
and other schemes to go ahead. 

3. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Task & Finish Group, in recognising 
the financial challenges the council faces, recommends that O&S Committee and 
Executive and Council rejects any proposal coming forward that has a net cost to 
the council.  All proposals must be balanced or exceeded by identified savings 
without using those listed in the M25 programme or further use of earmarked 
(funding) reserves. 
 

4. Conclusion 
That the recommendations are put forward to the Executive for their consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16



 

 Committee Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2  
 Date of meeting 12 December 2023 

 
 
Appendix A) 
 
 
Task and Finish Group (T&FG) – MTFP Terms of Reference (TOR) 
 
 
Name of T&F Group 

Decision making body to whom it will report 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2 
 
Scope 

 
Aims of the review 

 
Group Membership 

 

Proposal form timescale indicated 3-6 months but it is likely to have a number of 
strands and needs to influence both the 2024/25 and 2025/26 Budget

 
• To review the TDC Medium Term Financial Strategy and Teignbridge 

District Council Financial Plan, incorporating external advice as appropriate.
• To make recommendations for consideration by the Executive following an 

Overview of the 2024/2025 Council Budget Proposals.
• To make recommendations for consideration by the Executive in time to 

inform the preparation of the 2025/2026 Council Budget

Membership of Group
Cllr Phil Bullivant
Cllr Richard Buscombe
Cllr Sally Morgan
Cllr David Palethorpe (until 31 October 2023)
Cllr John Parrott (Vice-Chair)
Cllr John Radford
Cllr Suzanne Sanders
Cllr Robert Steemson
Cllr Bill Thorne (Chair)
Cllr Peter Williams (from 30 November 2023)

Task & Finish Group – Medium Term Financial Plan (September 2023)

17



 

 Committee Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2  
 Date of meeting 12 December 2023 

Lead Officer(s) 

Possible lines of enquiry the T&FG could explore: 
 
Background Docume
[...]


Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27 to be published for 
comments over the next six weeks  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee is recommended to resolve: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 recommends that Council 
resolves to approve the council tax base of 50,939 for 2024/25 as set out in 
appendix 2 attached 
 

 
Financial Implications 
 

The financial implications are contained throughout the Executive report attached. 
The main purpose being to formulate the initial budget proposals for both revenue 
and capital budgets and medium term financial plan covering the years 2023/24 to 
2026/27. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Executive is required under the budget and policy framework procedure rules in 
the constitution (section 7(a) and 7 (b)) to agree and recommend a budget to Council 
each year. See section 9 of the attached report. 
 
  
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246 Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

The risks involved in not setting a balanced budget are highlighted throughout the 
attached report. The major risks are in 3.9, 4.13, 4.15 and 4.26 with reference to 
uncertainties as to income projections, future funding – particularly business rates 

25

Agenda Item 9

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
retention and New Homes Bonus and an alternative funding stream to replace New 
Homes Bonus when this is scrapped. A programme of identifying savings or 
increased income is required to meet the budget gaps in 2026/27 and future years 
thereafter if additional funding is not provided from Government. 
 
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246   Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

 
Environmental/ Climate Change Implications 
 

The revenue budget supports the funding of a Climate Change Officer and 
associated revenue budget and capital projects are highlighted which contribute 
towards our climate change objectives in appendix 6 – capital programme. Additional 
temporary staffing resources are proposed within the revenue budget to assist with 
the implementation of various works to meet our climate change aspirations. 
 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Report Author 
 

Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Executive Member 
 

Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Resources 
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
 

Executive report 4 January 2024 and associated appendices 
Budget and settlement files 
The Constitution 
 
1. PURPOSE 
   
1.1 To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27 as 

appended, to be considered by the Executive on 4 January 2024.   
 
1.2 To consider the Executive’s recommendations to Council in relation to the 

draft budget proposals, which will be reported at the Overview and Scrutiny 2 
Committee on 9 January 2024.  

 
1.3 The report and appendices to be considered by the Executive on 4 January 

2024 are appended for ease of reference. Members are asked to refer to 
these papers for all background information. 
 

26

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
 

Teignbridge District Council 
Executive 
4 January 2024 
Part i 

INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN BUDGET PROPOSALS 2024/25 TO 2026/27 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27 to be published for 
comments over the next six weeks  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Executive Committee is recommended to resolve: 
 

(1) That comments be invited on these budget proposals 
 

The Executive Committee recommends that Council resolves: 
 
To approve the council tax base of 50,939 for 2024
[...]
he revenue budget to assist with 
the implementation of various works to meet our climate change aspirations. 
 
David Eaton – Environmental Protection Manager 
Tel: 01626 215064   Email: david.eaton@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Report Author 
 

Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer 
Tel: 01626 215246     Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 
Executive Member 
 

Councillor Richard Keeling – Executive Member for Resources 
 

Appendices/Background Papers 
 

App 1 – Budget timetable 2024/25 
App 2 – Recommended council tax base 2024/25 
App 3 – Council tax calculator 2024/25 
App 4 – Summary revenue plan 2023/24 onwards 
App 5 – Fees and charges summary  
App 6 – Capital programme 
App 7 – Financial Plan 2024 - 2029  

App 8 – Treasury Management mid year review 2023/24  
Budget and settlement files 
The Constitution 
 
 

28

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
1. PURPOSE 
   
1.1 To consider the initial financial plan proposals 2024/25 to 2026/27 to be 

published for comments over the next six weeks.   
 
1.2 These proposals include draft revenue and capital budgets for the three 

 years 2024/25 to 2026/27. The main issues taken into account are:  
 

•  The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5.70 (2.99%).  

•      Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using 
 invest to save where possible. 

• Maintaining 100% council tax support 

•      The ongoing impact of post pandemic activity and economic conditions on 
income streams and changing Government funding. 

•      Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining ongoing 
budgets for a climate change officer and associated spending, temporary 
staffing resources in revenue and provision in the capital programme, 
including ongoing provisions for corporate decarbonisation schemes as per 
5.5. 

• A £2 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing. 

• Continuing funding for a Scrutiny Officer to assist Members with the Scrutiny 
function and working groups and other temporary resources for facilitating the 
Modern 25 work. 

• Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget by up 
to £200,000 per 4.25. 

• Introduction of a blue badge car parking permit at £215 per annum as detailed 
in 4.3 including the appointment of a Technical Support Officer to administer 
the scheme. 

•  Support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 (see 5.3) whilst backing 
business and bringing people and organisations together for local 
neighbourhood planning.    

•  Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure 
 levy (CIL) and external sources where available (see 5.4); continuation of 
grant-funded South West Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme as per 5.6. 

•  Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per 5.7 

• Revenue contributions to capital being maintained at £500,000 per annum 

• Councillors community fund set at £1,000 each 

• Paying £1,000,000 off our pension deficit liability to reduce on going 
contributions and reduce the budget gap year on year  

•  The level of reserves necessary for the council as per 4.22 – recommended at 
£2.4 million. 

•      Estimated revenue budget gap of £4.5 million in 2026/27 and ongoing gaps 
(before use of remaining earmarked reserves) and action required to address 
this from established working groups informing Overview & Scrutiny on work 
to reduce the gap (see 4.26). 
 
The Executive committee recommends to Council to note the mid year review 
of Treasury Management as shown at appendix 8. 
 

29

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 
 

1.3 To consider the proposed council tax base 2024/25 to recommend for Council 
approval on 16 January 2024 as shown at appendix 2. 
 

2. SUMMARY  
 
2.1 Recent budgets have taken account of reducing government grant over the 

period of the last comprehensive spending review. We have received the 
provisional local government finance settlement for

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 
TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2024 
 
Present: 
Councillors Sanders (Chair), Buscombe (Vice-Chair), Bullivant, Hall, Hayes, C Parker, 
P Parker, Purser and Rollason 
 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Keeling, Nutley, Steemson and Thorne 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Henderson, Parrott, Peart and Swain 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
  
1.   MINUTES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Buscombe, seconded by Councillor C Parker and  
 
RESOLVED   The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Bullivant declared an interest in regard to Minute 5 and 6 below relating to the 
budget by virtue of being the vice chair of Devon Pensions.  
  

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None 
  

4.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

5.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered over the next few 
months was noted, and consideration was given to whether any items were to be 
requested to come forward to the Committee prior to being considered by the 
Executive. There were no requests for items to come forward to the Committee. 
  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (9.1.2024) 

 
2 

 

6.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda showing issues to 
be considered by the Committee over the next few months was noted. 
  

7.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATES  
 
Councillor Keeling provided the biannual update on his portfolio of corporate 
service. The review of the Council’s strategic plan setting out the priorities and 
objectives which had recently commenced, and the ongoing  intensive training 
programme for Councillors since the elections in May 2023  were highlighter. 
 
Scrutiny of performance was currently achieved by the Committee monitoring 
performance against the strategic plan’s priorities and objectives through the  
quarterly reports.  
 
Cllr Keeling advised that responses to questions relating to how much had been 
spent since 2020 creating jobs, and investing in town centres would be available in 
the Members newsletter when confirmed.   
 
The update can be viewed at the link below: 
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3263&
Ver=4 
 
 
The biannual update from the Executive Member for Planning was deferred until 
the next meeting. 
  

8.   INITIAL FINANCIAL PLAN PROPOSALS 2024/25 TO 2026/27  
 
The Chair referred to the agenda report on the initial financial plan proposals 
2024/25 to 2026/27 considered by the Executive on 4 January 2024.  
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for corporate resources presented the 
proposals including draft revenue and capital budgets for the three years 2024/25 
to 2026/27. The budget was balanced using earmarked reserves. The main issues 
considered were: 
 
• The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5.70 (2.99%).  
•   Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using   

invest to save where possible.  
•   Maintaining 100% council tax support.  
•   The ongoing impact of post pandemic activity and economic conditions on 

income streams and changing Government funding.  
•   Continuing to react to the climate change emergency by maintaining ongoing 

budgets for a climate change officer and associated spending, temporary staffing 
resources in revenue and provision in the capital programme, including ongoing 
provisions for corporate decarbonisation schemes as per report paragraph 5.5.  

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3263&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=393&MId=3263&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (9.1.2024) 

 
3 

 

•   A £2 million provision for employment sites funded by borrowing.  
•   Continuing funding for a Scrutiny Officer to assist Members with the Scrutiny 

function and working groups and other temporary resources for facilitating the 
Modern 25 work.  

•   Authority for Executive to exceed the approved overall revenue budget by up to 
£200,000 per report paragraph 4.25.  

•   Introduction of a blue badge car parking permit at £215 per annum as detailed in 
4.3 including the appointment of a Technical Support Officer to administer the 
scheme.  

•   Support for housing including the Teignbridge 100 (see 5.3) whilst backing 
business and bringing people and organisations together for local 
neighbourhood planning.  

•   Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community infrastructure levy 
(CIL) and external sources where available (report paragraph 5.4); continuation 
of grant-funded South West Regional Coastal Monitoring Programme as per 
report paragraph 5.6.  

•   Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment as per report 
paragraph 5.7  

•   Revenue contributions to capital being maintained at £500,000 per annum  
•   Councillors community fund set at £1,000 each  
•   Paying £1,000,000 off our pension deficit liability to reduce on going 

contributions and reduce the budget gap year on year  
•   The level of reserves necessary for the council as per report paragraph 4.22 – 

recommended at £2.4 million.  
•   Estimated revenue budget gap of £4.5 million in 2026/27 and ongoing gaps 

(before use of remaining earmarked reserves) and action required to address 
this from established working groups informing Overview & Scrutiny on work to 
reduce the gap (report paragraph 4.26).  

 
The medium-term financial plan (MTFP) task and finish group were looking at the 
Council’s financial strategy and plan to make savings over the next few years.  
 
It was unanimously, 
 
RECOMMENDED   The Committee recommends that Council resolves to approve the 
council tax base of 50,939 for 2024/25 as set out in appendix 2 at agenda page 51. 
  

9.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
Councillor Thorne, the Chair of the MTFP task and finish group referred to the 
agenda report and sought Committee support for the recommendations of the 
group as detailed.  
 
It was noted that there would be exceptions to recommendation 3 such as 
unexpected costs, for example emergency works to maintain services to the public 
and costs incurred by issues such as the national pay deal.  
 
It was unanimously  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 (9.1.2024) 

 
4 

 

 
RECOMMENDED   The Committee supports the recommendations of the task and 
finish group as set out in the report below as follows, bearing in mind that there will 
be exceptions to recommendation 3 as above:  
 
The Executive is recommended to:  
 
1. In principle to support the maximum Council Tax increase.  
2. Reserves:  
I. Funding Reserves should be used to support the revenue budget only as a last 
resort when all other avenues have been explored.  
II. To reduce the financial gap in future years, a proportion of funding resources 
should be directed to reduce the pension fund deficit.  
III. In principle aim to increase the level of General Reserves from £2.3m to £2.4m  
IV. In terms of the funding reserve (being used to ‘balance the books’) it was 
agreed that the absolute minimum level of this in future years should be £3m but 
the Council should aim for £5m which will enable the capital programme and other 
schemes to go ahead. 
 3. The Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Task & Finish Group, in recognising 
the financial challenges the council faces, recommends that O&S Committee and 
Executive and Council rejects any proposal coming forward that has a net cost to 
the council. All proposals must be balanced or exceeded by identified savings 
without using those listed in the M25 programme or further use of earmarked 
(funding) reserves. 
 
 
 
 

CLLR S SANDERS 
Chair  

 
 


